Award #: 27336 FOP: 614646 336000 7000

Award Type: Scholarship

Helen S. Maroy Scholarship

Helen S. Maroy (B.H.Ec./42) bequeathed \$10,000 to the University of Manitoba in 2007 to establish a scholarship for undergraduate students in the Faculty of Human Ecology. In 2018, the Faculty of Human Ecology was discontinued and the Helen S. Maroy Scholarship was transitioned to the Faculty of Education. The purpose of this award is to acknowledge the academic achievement of undergraduate students in the Faculty of Education focusing on Early Years Education. Each year, the available annual income will be used to offer one scholarship to an undergraduate student who:

- (1) is enrolled full-time (minimum 80% course load) in the final year of study in the Bachelor of Education degree program in the Faculty of Education;
- (2) is enrolled in the program with a focus in Early Years Education;
- (3) has achieved a minimum degree grade point average of 3.5; and
- (4) has achieved the highest degree grade point average.

Ties are to be broken using the following criteria, in priority order: (i) the Degree Grade Point Average, calculated to the fourth decimal place; (ii) the higher proportion of A+ and A grades in a total program; (iii) the highest number of credit hours completed in the degree program; (iv) the greater proportion of senior- or advanced-level courses in the total program.

The Dean of the Faculty of Education (or designate) will name the selection committee for this award.

This agreement may be amended by the mutual consent of the donor (or designate) and the University of Manitoba. All such amendments shall be in writing. In the absence of the donor (or designate), and providing all reasonable efforts have been made to consult, the Board of Governors of the University of Manitoba has the right to modify the terms of this award if, because of changed conditions, it becomes necessary to do so. Such modification shall conform as closely as possible to the expressed intention of the donor in establishing the award.

Established: March 2007

Revised:

Board of Governors, September 24, 2019